

No. 98-1152

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., ET AL.,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**  
**BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION**

---

Filed September 10, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. FDA’s New Theory Of “Intended Use.” .....	2
B. The Lower Courts’ Treatment Of FDA’s Theory Of “Intended Use.” .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. BEGINNING WITH THE 1906 ACT, MANUFACTURER CLAIMS DETERMINED A PRODUCT’S “INTENDED USE” AND, HENCE, ITS REGULATORY STATUS. ....	7
A. The Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906. ....	8
B. The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938. ...	10
C. The Drug Amendments of 1962. ....	12
D. The Medical Device Amendments of 1976. ....	15
E. The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984. ....	17
F. The Medical Device Amendments of 1997. ....	18
II. IN SHAPING THE MODERN FDCA, CONGRESS ACCEPTED FDA’S REPEATED AND CONSISTENT STATEMENTS, CONFIRMED BY THE COURTS, THAT MANUFACTURER CLAIMS WERE DETERMINATIVE OF “INTENDED USE.” .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. FDA Repeatedly Advised Congress That Communicated Manufacturer Claims Determine “Intended Use.” .....	19
B. The Courts Consistently Confirmed That Communicated Manufacturer Claims Determine “Intended Use.” .....	21
C. The Administrative Examples Offered by FDA Do Not Establish a Different Institutional View of the Importance of Manufacturer Claims. ....	24
D. FDA’s “Intended Use” Regulations Are Consistent With FDA’s Longstanding Position That Claims Are Determinative. ....	26
III. THE STRUCTURE AND PROPER OPERATION OF THE FDCA PRESUPPOSE THAT “INTENDED USE” IS BASED ON THE CLAIMS MANUFACTURERS COMMUNICATE TO PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS. ....	28
A. Equating Foreseeable Use With “Intended Use” Would Frustrate Congress’ Intent to Prevent FDA Interference With the Practice of Medicine. ....	28
B. Treating Foreseeable Use as “Intended Use” Would Frustrate the Premarket Approval Processes Enacted by Congress. ....	32
C. Expanding “Intended Use” Beyond Claimed Use Would Limit Generic Competition. ....	33
D. These Problems Cannot Be Cured by FDA’s Enforcement Discretion. ....	35
IV. BECAUSE FDA’S NEW THEORY OF “INTENDED USE” SUBVERTS THE WILL OF CONGRESS, CONFLICTS WITH THE FDCA, AND RENDERS IT UNWORKABLE, THE REGULATIONS BASED THEREON ARE CONTRARY TO LAW AND VOID. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ASH v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Health Products Co. v. Hayes</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 744 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) .....	37
<i>Barson v. E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 682 P.2d 832 (Utah 1984) .....	31
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 264 F. 79 (5th Cir. 1920) .....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	37-38
<i>Commissioner v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	36
<i>FTC v. Liggett &amp; Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	36
<i>Glaxo Operations UK Ltd. v. Quigg</i> , 894 F.2d 392 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	23, 36
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	30, 35
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 425 F. Supp. 890 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	35
<i>In re Bendectin Litigation</i> , 857 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Liability Litigation</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 67 U.S.L.W. 3684 (U.S. May 3, 1999) (No. 98-1768) .....	34-35
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	38
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948) .....	10
<i>Mississippi Poultry Ass’n v. Madigan</i> , 9 F.3d 1113 (1993), <i>aff’d on reh’g</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ..	37
<i>National Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	5, 23-24
<i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	3
<i>Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	38
<i>St. Luke's Hospital v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 810 F.2d 325 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Stanton by Brooks v. Astra Pharmaceutical Prod- ucts Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Talley v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Theiss v. Witt</i> , 100 F.3d 915 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Inde- pendent Insurance Agents, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	37
<i>United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons . . . Trim Re- ducing-Aid Cigarettes</i> , 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1959) .....	22
<i>United States v. 46 Cartons, More or Less, Con- taining Fairfax Cigarettes</i> , 113 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1953) .....	22
<i>United States v. Algon Chemical Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	30, 32
<i>United States v. An Article . . . "Sudden Change"</i> , 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug for Veterinary Use</i> , 50 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	23, 27-28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 221 U.S. 488 (1911) .....	9
<i>United States v. Nutrition Service, Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. Pa. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 347 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1965) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) ..	37
<i>United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Nos. "8" and "49"</i> , 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

An Act to Amend Section 8 of the Food and Drugs Act, Pub. L. No. 62-301, 37 Stat. 416 (1912) .....	9
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962) .....	12
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restora- tion Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) .....	17
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75- 717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) .....	10-11
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997) .....	18
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976) .....	15
Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59- 384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906) .....	1, 8-9
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. § 55(c) .....	21
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2052(a) (1) (H) .....	21
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(g) (1) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 321(g) (1) (A) .....	25
21 U.S.C. § 321(g) (1) (C) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(h) (3) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(p) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 321(p) (1) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	31-32
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) (1) .....	33
21 U.S.C. § 331(d) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 333(a) (1) .....	32
21 U.S.C. § 352(f) (1) .....	12, 32, 34
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	12-13
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) (1) (A) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....	12, 17, 32
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) (1) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) (5) .....	12-13
21 U.S.C. § 355(e) (3) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(i) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....	17, 33
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) (2) (A) (v) .....	17-18, 33-34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) (4) (G) .....	33-34
21 U.S.C. § 360(k) .....	16, 18, 33-34
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a) (1) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a) (1) (C) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f) .....	33
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f) (1) (A) .....	33
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f) (3) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i) .....	33-34
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i) (1) (A) .....	16, 33
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i) (1) (E) (i) .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i) (1) (E) (iv) .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d) (2) .....	32
21 U.S.C. §§ 360hh-360ss .....	25
21 U.S.C. § 381(a) .....	25
21 C.F.R. § 10.85 .....	25
21 C.F.R. § 1.106(o) .....	26
21 C.F.R. § 201.5 .....	34
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(c) (1) .....	34
21 C.F.R. § 201.128 .....	13, 26
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e) (4) (i) (a) .....	32
21 C.F.R. § 310.3(h) (4) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 312.50 .....	25
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) (3) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b) .....	31
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a) (3) .....	33
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	26
21 C.F.R. § 801.5 .....	34
21 C.F.R. § 801.109(c) .....	34
21 C.F.R. § 807.92(a) (5) .....	33-34
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:1A-36.9(g) .....	30
 CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2118 (1906) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 73-493 (1934) .....	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 87-2526 (1962) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 87-2464 (1962) .....	14-15
S. Rep. No. 87-1744, pt. 1-2 (1962) .....	12-14
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997) .....	18
H.R. 11581, § 102 (1962) .....	14
S. 1552, § 4(a) (1) (1961) .....	13
107 Cong. Rec. S5640 (daily ed. Apr. 12, 1961) .....	13-14
108 Cong. Rec. H7714 (daily ed. May 3, 1962) .....	14
108 Cong. Rec. H10839 (daily ed. June 18, 1962) ..	14
<i>Drug Industry Act of 1962: Hearings on H.R. 11581 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 87th Cong. 61 (1962) ..</i>	14-15
<i>Drug Industry Antitrust Act of 1962: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust and Monopoly of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong. 2583 (1962) .....</i>	14
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising, 1965: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong. 193 (1965) ..</i>	20
<i>Public Health Cigarette Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 92d Cong. 240 (1972) .....</i>	20
<i>More Information for Better Patient Care: Hearing on S. 1477 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 104th Cong. 82 (1996) .....</i>	28
 MISCELLANEOUS	
17 Fed. Reg. 6,818 (1952) .....	26
56 Fed. Reg. 60,537, 60,546 (1991) .....	12
59 Fed. Reg. 59,820, 59,821 (1994) .....	28
60 Fed. Reg. 41,453, 41,465 (1995) .....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (1996) .....	2
61 Fed. Reg. 44,619, 44,637, 44,642, 44,665-66, 44,691-92, 44,730 n.122, 44,739-44, 44,807, 44,810-24, 44,834, 44,854-915, 44,986-92, 45,192-94, 45,198-99, 45,204 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
63 Fed. Reg. 56,802 (1998) .....	31
Kenneth P. Berkowitz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Congress Tries To Bridge the 'Label Gap' But Nobody Is Cheering</i> , <i>Med. Mktg. &amp; Media</i> , Jan. 1998, at 39-40 .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief for Appellee, <i>ASH v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	20
William L. Christopher, <i>Off-Label Drug Prescription: Filling the Regulatory Vacuum</i> , 48 Food & Drug L.J. 247 (1993) .....	30
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Compliance Program Guidance Manual, Center for Devices and Radiological Health Consumer Education Program, FY 92-93</i> , Program No. 7382.900 pt. I (1992) .....	28-29
Food and Drug Administration, Guidance Doc. No. K86-3, <i>Guidance on the Center for Devices and Radiological Health's Premarket Notification Review Program</i> (1986) .....	16
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Use of Unapproved Drugs for Unlabeled Uses</i> , Drug Bulletin, Apr. 1982, at 4-5 .....	28
Fran Kritz, <i>FDA Seeks to Add Drugs' New Uses to Labels</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 29, 1994, Health (Magazine), at 11 .....	29
Carol Lewis, <i>New Vaccine Targets Lyme Disease: New Hope for Diminishing 'Great Masquerader'</i> , FDA Consumer, May-June 1999 .....	33
Letter from Donald Kennedy, FDA Commissioner, to John F. Banzhaf, III (Dec. 5, 1977) .....	17, 23
Letter from Mark Novitch for Jere E. Goyan, FDA Commissioner, to John F. Banzhaf, III and Peter N. Georgiades (Nov. 25, 1980) .....	17
Letter from FDA Chief Counsel Scarlett to CPSC General Counsel Lacy (May 6, 1988) .....	21
Physicians' Desk Reference for Nonprescription Drugs and Dietary Supplements (20th ed. 1999) .....	31
Bertram Pitt, <i>The Effect of Spironolactone on Morbidity and Mortality in Patients with Severe Heart Failure</i> , 341 New Eng. J. Med. 709 (1999) .....	30
Linell Smith, <i>Fighting Lyme Disease With a New Vaccination</i> , Baltimore Sun, June 20, 1999, Home and Family, at 1M .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Bureau of Chemistry, <i>Service and Regulatory Announcements</i> , "No. 13: The Status of Tobacco and its Preparations Under the Food and Drug Act" (1914) .....	10-11
U.S. General Accounting Office, Pub. No. GAO/PEMD-91-14, <i>Off-Label Drugs: Reimbursement Policies Constrain Physicians in Their Choice of Cancer Therapies</i> (1991) .....	29
Michael P. VanHuysen, Note, <i>Reform of the New Drug Application Process</i> , 49 Admin. L. Rev. 477 (1997) .....	32
Karl T. Weber, <i>Aldosterone and Spironolactone in Heart Failure</i> , 341 New Eng. J. Med. 753 (1999) .....	30
Rebecca D. Williams, <i>How to Give Medicine to Children</i> , FDA Consumer, Jan.-Feb. 1996, at 6..	31
